development expenses.
ÜGlossary: page 174

Reconciliation of key performance measures to the
consolidated financial income on December 31, 2021 presents
as follows:

(32) Segment reporting
In accordance with IFRS 8, operating segments are identified
based on the way information is reported internally to the
chief operating decision maker, i.e. the management board,
and regularly reviewed to make decisions about resources
to be assigned to the segment and assess its performance.
The internal organizational and management structure and
the structure of internal financial reporting activities are the
key factors in determining what information is reported. For
making decisions about resource allocation and performance
assessment, management does not monitor the operating
results separately on the level of business units. Therefore the
reporting on individual business segment does not apply.

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from

acquisitions Goodwill
Compensation

expenses

Expenses
related to
M&A and

restructuring
measures

Disclosure
of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 603,317 — — — — — 603,317

Cost of goods sold (382,473) (2,183) — (103) — — (384,759)

Gross profit 220,844 (2,183) — (103) — — 218,558

Gross margin 36.6% 36.2%

Selling and marketing
expenses (60,453) (1,875) — (615) — — (62,943)

General and
administrative expenses (34,834) — — (307) (3,669) — (38,810)

Research and
development expenses (118,619) — — (602) — 42,497 (76,723)

Income from
capitalization of
development expenses

42,497 — — — — (42,497) —

Other operating income 5,912 — — — — — 5,912

Other operating expenses (698) — — — — — (698)

Operating income 54,649 (4,058) — (1,627) (3,669) — 45,295

Operating margin 9.1% 7.5%

Segment assets 517,947 11,982 71,595 — — — 601,524

IFRS consolidated financial statements
Other disclosures

140 ADVA   – Annual report 2021

Reconciliation of key performance measures to the consolidated financial income on December 31, 2020 presents as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from

acquisitions Goodwill
Compensation

expenses

Expenses
related to
M&A and

restructuring
measures

Disclosure
of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial -

information

Revenues 564,958 — — — — — 564,958

Cost of goods sold (365,908) (2,453) — (55) — — (368,416)

Gross profit 199,050 (2,453) — (55) — — 196,542

Gross margin 35.2% 34.8%

Selling and marketing
expenses (58,130) (1,986) — (519) (168) — (60,803)

General and
administrative expenses (35,611) — — (195) (91) — (35,897)

Research and
development expenses (114,072) — — (420) (472) 39,967 (74,997)

Income from
capitalization of
development expenses

39,967 — — — — (39,967) —

Other operating income 3,800 — — — — — 3,800

Other operating expenses (1,172) — — — — — (1,172)

Operating income 33,832 (4,439) — (1,189) (731) — 27,473

Operating margin 6.0% 4.9%

Segment assets 417,932 15,004 67,036 — — — 499,972

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) 2021 2020

Revenues

Germany 154,072 115,249

Rest of Europe, Middle East and Africa 227,257 193,550

Americas 166,016 201,552

Asia-Pacific 55,972 54,607

603,317 564,958

(in thousands of EUR)
Dec. 31,

2021
Dec. 31,

2020

Non-current assets

Germany 133,634 131,682

Rest of Europe, Middle East and Africa 28,285 28,235

Americas 80,259 78,312

Asia-Pacific 3,542 4,341

245,720 242,570

Revenue information is based on the shipment location of the
customers.

In 2021, revenues with two major customers exceeded 10 % of

[…]

cash inflows in GBP and significant external net cash outflows
in USD. In order to mitigate these material risks from operating
activities and as a means to offset cash flow fluctuations,
ADVAʼs Treasury Department has been hedging some of its

net cash flows in USD versus GBP through the use of forward
foreign exchange agreements in GBP already in 2020. These
transactions became due in the current year and resulted
in a net gain of EUR 468 thousand (2020: net loss of EUR 424
thousand).

To hedge exchange rate risks from future cash flows, the
group entered into derivatives that will mature in the first
quarter of 2022. The fair value of these foreign exchange
agreements is recognized in other current assets or other
current liabilities. The related fair values amounted to positive
EUR 89 thousand and negative EUR 88 thousand, respectively
(December 31, 2020: positive EUR  0 thousand and negative
EUR  396 thousand). As of December  31, 2021, the nominal
value of these derivatives amounted to EUR 14,361 thousand
(December 31, 2020: EUR 13,745 thousand). The nominal value
is the accounting value from which payments are derived.

IFRS consolidated financial statements
Other disclosures

ADVA   – Annual report 2021 147

The following sensitivities have been reported in 2020:

(in thousands of EUR) Dec. 31, 2020

GBP +10 % GBP -10 %

USD/GBP 1,001 (820)

EUR +10 % EUR -10 %

USD/EUR (122) (525)

Interest rate risk

Risk exposure
The interest rate risk is the risk that fair values or future interest
payments on existing and future interest-bearing financial
instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest
rates. ADVA increased its cash position from EUR  64,881
thousand in 2020 to EUR  108,987 thousand in 2021. With
increasing liquidity, the risk of having to pay negative interest
on bank balances also increases.

At year-end 2021, ADVA Optical Networking SE has a variable
rate loan of nominal EUR 38,000 thousand as well as another
variable-interest bullet loan of EUR  10,000 thousand to

[…]

If, at the balance sheet date, the relevant exchange rates would
have appreciated or depreciated by 10 % relative to the base
currency in the relevant currency relations (base currency/
spot currency), the following impact on earnings after tax
from the currency translation of reported primary financial
instruments would have to be considered:

(in thousands of EUR) Dec. 31, 2021

+10 % -10 %

EUR/USD (999) 1,222

EUR/AUD 98 (120)

EUR/GBP 327 (400)

EUR/JPY 403 (493)

As described in the section on foreign currency risk positions,
the relevant currency pairs have changed in 2021 compared
to 2020. In the previous year, the following sensitivities were
reported for the currency relations relevant in 2020:

(in thousands of EUR) Dec. 31, 2020

+10 % -10 %

USD/ILS 2,185 (2,671)

EUR/USD 389 (476)

EUR/CHF (345) 422

EUR/SGD (290) 354

In addition, the currency pair USD/GBP is relevant for risk
management considerations. The currency pairs USD/GBP
and USD/EUR are hedged by using forward contracts. If, at the
balance sheet date, the spot currency GBP had appreciated
or depreciated by 10  % against the base currency USD, the
following effects would have been recognized in profit or loss:

(in thousands of EUR) Dec. 31, 2021

GBP +10 % GBP -10 %

USD/GBP 1,141 (858)

EUR +10 % EUR -10 %

USD/EUR 43 (374)

IFRS consolidated financial statements
Other disclosures

148 ADVA   – Annual report 2021

Default risk

Risk exposure
The default risk arising from financial assets involves the
risk of the default of a contractual partner and thus includes
at maximum the amount of the related recognized carrying
amounts. At ADVA default risks arise from cash at banks,
contract assets and contractual cash flows from debt
instruments that are measured at amortized cost or at fair
value through profit or loss, including outstanding trade
receivables.

Risk management
All default risks are managed at group level. The default risk